



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR**

**Writ Petition No.1957 of 2026**

*Mohan Amarnath Khanuja*

*vs.*

*Surendersingh Bensingh Hooda and another*

-----  
*Office notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders.*  
-----

*Court's or Judge's Orders*

*Dr. Anjan De, Advocate for the Petitioner.*

**CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.**

**DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026.**

Heard the learned Counsel for the petitioner.

02. The petitioner's challenge is to the order dated 16/02/2026 passed by the Appellate Court thereby rejecting the petitioner's application filed under Order XLI Rule 27 of the Code of Civil Procedure, for permission to lead additional evidence.

03. In view of this, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **17<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.**

04. In the meantime, if any application for adjournment is filed by the petitioner before the Appellate Court, it shall be considered favourably.

05. Hamdast is granted.

**JUDGE**